

Cr. Appeal No. 350 of 2014

1.9.2017 Present Mr. P.M. Negi and Mr. M.L. Chauhan, Additional Advocates General, for the appellant-State.
Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate, for the respondent.
Mr. B.C. Verma, Advocate, for the applicant in CrMP No. 891 of 2016.

CrMP No. 891 of 2016

By way of instant application filed under Section 482 CrPC, prayer has been made on behalf of applicant namely Shri Ved Parkash son of late Kanshi Ram, resident of village and post office, Trilokpur, Tehsil Nahan, District Sirmaur, Himachal Pradesh, to permit him to join the proceedings in the appeal through a counsel. Perusal of averments contained in the application suggests that the complaint against the respondent came to be lodged at the behest of the present applicant. Since respondent stands acquitted vide judgment dated 5.5.2014, applicant has prayed that he be allowed to participate in the present proceedings i.e. appeal having been filed by the State.

There is no objection to the aforesaid prayer having been made by the applicant either by the appellant-State or the respondent, as such, the aforesaid prayer of applicant is allowed and he is permitted, through counsel, to assist the State in the appeal. Application is disposed of.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

September 1, 2017
(Vikrant)